
 
Chowan County Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
Monday, May 19, 2025 

Chowan County Public Safety Center 
305 West Freemason Street 

6:00pm 
 

 
This meeting was recorded. A copy of the recording is in the meeting file labeled May 19, 2025. 
 
Present: Chairman Bob Kirby, Commissioners Larry McLaughlin, Ellis Lawrence, Tray Taylor, 
and Ron Cummings. 
 
Absent: Commissioners Chris Evans and Tony Shaffer. 
 
Staff present County Manager Kevin Howard, County Finance Officer Cathy Smith and Board 
Clerk Susanne Stallings  

 
Regular Meeting 
Chair Kirby called the regular meeting to order and then led the pledge of allegiance.  He then 
offered the invocation. 
 
Approval of Agenda  
Commissioner McLaughlin moved to approve the agenda as presented.  
 
Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (5-0). 
 
Public Comment 
Chair Kirby opened the floor for public comment. 
 
Kristy LaLonde, 330 Sandy Ridge Rd. stated she is a substance abuse counselor. She spoke 
about her personal experience with having a loved one who battled opioid addiction. She stated 
that the Opioid Settlement Funds are the results of lawsuits brought on behalf of victims. She 
stated the funds are to save lives and repair communities. She stated that dismissive remarks 
about persons dealing with addiction are not productive. She stated that there is a need for harm 
reduction solutions. She stated that treatment experts are need and that prevention is also needed. 
She stated she would like to serve on the Opioid Settlement Funds Committee to offer a new 
perspective. 
 
Ms. Stallings noted the next speaker was Jeff Wines, he stated he wished to yield his time. 
 
Chair Kirby called for any further public comment, there was none. 
 
Consent Agenda  
 



a. Tax Refund/Release Report 
Jordan, L.  $124.91 Overpayment 
Sutton, K.  $123.88 Overpayment 
Pasternak, M.  $986.49 Overpayment 
Dewees, L.  $299.69 Overpayment 
Chappell, J.  $198.72 Overpayment 
 

Commissioner Cummings moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Chair Kirby asked 
for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (5-0). 
 
School Items 
Use of Lottery Funds (R&R Funds) for guttering project at DF Walker Elementary School. 
Dr. Rawls and Mr. Lewis with Edenton-Chowan Schools presented the Board with a request to 
utilize R&R funds in the amount of $120,000 for a guttering project at DF Walker Elementary 
School. A copy of the slide show is in the meeting file labeled May 19, 2025. 
 
Chair Kirby asked where is the rain being collected. 
 
Ms. Rawls stated that it is collected underground. 
 
Commissioner Taylor moved to approve the request as presented. Chair Kirby asked for all in 
favor, the  motion passed unanimously (5-0). 

 
John A. Holmes High School Change Order – Audio/Visual (Technology) 
Representatives from MB Khan will present the Board with a change order for the A/V package 
at the John A. Holmes High School construction project in the amount of $612,777.73. A copy of 
the slide show is in the meeting file labeled May 19, 2025. She noted the original quote of 
$800,000 was not approved but the new project amount was approved by the Board of 
Education. 
 
Commissioner Lawrence moved to approve the request as presented.  
 
Chair Kirby asked for clarification on the budget and how much was spent. 
 
Mr. Howard stated the amount of the change order is over the $1 million in the current budget. 
 
Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (5-0). 
 

 
John A. Holmes High School Construction Budget Request – Furniture (FF&E) 
Representatives from MB Khan will present the Board with a request for approval of the 
furniture package at the John A. Holmes High School construction project in the amount of 
$1,409,425.31. A copy of the slide show is in the meeting file labeled May 19, 2025. 
 
Mr. Howard noted that $1 million was in the budget for the project. An additional $1,409,425 is 
needed. 
 



Mr. Rawls noted that there is an additional building to be demolished but there are not any other 
known additional expenses expected that are out of the ordinary. She noted that this leaves 
$960,780 in the owner contingency line. 
 
Board members discussed how this was under budgeted. 
 
Mr. Howard noted that this item is the responsibility of the Board of Education and 
Commissioners not MB Khan. 
 
Commissioner Lawrence moved to approve the request as presented. Chair Kirby asked for all in 
favor, the motion passed unanimously (5-0). 
 
Community Health Needs Assessment Presentation 
Gabrielle Corprew and Amanda Betts presented the Board with a presentation on the Community 
Health Needs Assessment Data for Chowan County. A copy of the presentation is in the meeting 
file labeled May 19, 2025. 
 
Commissioner Lawrence asked who funds this assessment. 
 
Ms. Corprew stated this assessment is done every four years to build health department 
programs. 
 
Ms. Betts noted that ECU Health has paid for the study and there is a cost savings by doing a 
regional study. 
 
Chair Kirby stated his concern that meetings were not held in the northern Chowan area and that 
most of the data was collected in the Town of Edenton. He suggested doing these surveys with 
Ruritan clubs in the County as well. 
 
Ms. Corprew stated that she will reach out to the County to find additional participants in 3 years 
when the next assessment is done. 
 
Sheriff Items 
Proposal for Upgrading Sheriff’s Office Sidearms 
Sheriff Basnight provided the Board with a request to trade in the current sidearms for an 
upgraded Glock 45 model with factory-mounted Aimpoint ACRO COA. He stated he was not 
aware that the windmill escort money went into the general fund so the actual cost to the County 
for the purchase of the fire arms ($19,966) less the trade in ($10,030) the total cost is $9,936.85. 
 
Ms. Smith noted that the revenues for the transports was used for wear and tear on the county 
owned vehicles and that is where the revenue went. She noted the Sheriff has the money in his 
current budget to purchase the weapons. 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin discussed the costs of ammunition. 
 
Commissioner Taylor moved to approve the Sheriff’s request as presented. Chair Kirby asked for 
all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (5-0).Sheriff/Jail/911 Annual Report 



Sheriff Edward Basnight presented the annual report to the Board from the Sheriff’s Office, Jail 
and 911. A copy of the presentation is in the meeting file labeled May 19, 2025. 

 
DSS HVAC Upgrade 
Mr. Howard requested that the Board consider a proposal for the DSS HVAC to upgrade air 
handling motor drive units for supply fan and return air fan at DSS. The cost of the proposal is 
$29,549.27 and will be paid using CIP funds. 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin moved to approve the project as presented. Chair Kirby asked for all 
in favor, the motion passed unanimously (5-0). 
 
 
Financial Items 
Finance Officer Cathy Smith presented the following: 
 
Current Fiscal Year Budget Amendments 
BA2025-060 

 
BA2025-061 

Lottery Funds 49,000.00               
CMS Surveillance Project 49,000.00             

Balanced 49,000.00               49,000.00             

Justification:

49-3591-235-00

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

Lottery

49-5913-613-00

To amend the 2025 Lottery Fund budget to include use of Repair & 
Renovation funds for replacement of security surveillance system at 
Chowan Middle School.  The request to use R&R Lottery Funds was 

approved by the BOCC on 02/17/25.



 
BA2025-062 

C/O - Equipment 15,000.00             
Repairs - Building (15,000.00)           

Balanced -                           -                         

Justification:

11-4252-510-00

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

Public Safety Cente

11-4252-351-00

To amend the 2025 budget for Maintenance to include replacement of 
hot water heater in the Public Safety Center.  This is a transfer between 

line items and no additional funding is being requested.



 

*Preservation/Automation 1,010.31                 
*Dept Supplies - Auto/Pres 336.77                   
*Contr Svcs - Automation/Pres 336.77                   
*C/O - Auto / Pres 336.77                   

*Donations - Chowan 364.50                     
*Donations - Gates 167.60                     
*Donations - Perquimans 369.70                     
*Donations - Other 145.34                     
*Donation - Expense 1,047.14               
*Adoption - Chowan 450.00                     
*Adoption - Gates 425.00                     
*Adoption - Perquimans 100.00                     
*Adoption - Other 500.00                     
*Contr Svcs - Spay/Neuter 1,475.00               

*Hospital Foundation Grant 4,050.00                 
*Hospital Foundation Grant 4,050.00               
*AG Program Fees Discretionary 550.50                     
*Ag Program Fees Discretionary 550.50                   
*4-H Fees Discretionary 4,339.00                 
*4-H Fees Discretionary 4,339.00               
*Livestock Program 7,210.00                 
*Livestock Program 7,210.00               
*ECA Discretionary (Extension Community 
Association) 50.28                       
*ECA Discretionary (Extension Community 
Association) 50.28                     

*Recreation Donations 1,200.00                 
*Donations - Dept Supplies 1,200.00               

*Reg Fees - Trips 2,663.00                 
*TRIPS - Senior Citizens 2,663.00               
*Registration Fees Activities 63.00                       
*Activities - Dept. Supplies 63.00                     
*Silver Sneakers 1,032.00                 
*Renew Active 519.00                     
*Healthways 1,551.00               
*Donations - Fitness 311.00                     
*Donations - Fitness 311.00                   
*Albemarle Comm - General Purpose 2,735.04                 
*Albemarle Comm - General Purpose 2,735.04               

Balanced 28,255.27               28,255.27             

Total Discretionary Income Received FYE 2025 285,026.49            

Justification:

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

Register of Deeds
11-3418-415-00
11-4180-298-00
11-4180-440-00
11-4180-511-00

11-4381-600-00
11-3438-895-00
11-3438-895-01
11-3438-895-02
11-3438-895-03
11-4381-441-00

Animal Shelter
11-3438-894-00
11-3438-894-01
11-3438-894-02
11-3438-894-03

Cooperative Ext:

11-3495-370-00
11-4953-440-00

11-3495-368-00
11-4952-600-00

11-3495-380-00

11-4953-450-00

11-3495-378-00
11-4953-448-00
11-3495-379-00
11-4953-449-00

Recreation
11-3612-487-00
11-6130-299-01

11-3616-533-00
11-4268-312-00

Senior Center

11-4268-352-02
11-3616-535-01
11-4268-352-01
11-3616-536-00
11-4268-600-00

11-3616-533-01
11-4268-299-01
11-3616-535-04
11-3616-535-06

To amend the 2025 budget to include Discretionary income for April 2025.



BA2025-063 

 
BA2025-064 
 

 
 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin moved to approve the budget amendment as presented. Chair Kirby 
asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (5-0). 
 
Financial Report April 2025 
Finance Officer Cathy Smith provided the Board with financial reports for April 2025. A copy of 
the report is in the meeting file labeled May 19, 2025. 
 
Update on JA Holmes Highschool Project Expenses  

Construction Costs 18,907.88             
Contingency (18,907.88)           

Balanced -                           -                         

Justification:

45-5913-441-00

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

JAHHS

45-5913-999-00

To amend the 2025 budget for JAHHS Replacement Project to include 
Change Order #14 to change the intercom to Telecor and the Intrusion 

alarm and access control system to Avigilon Unity.  This change order is 
a transfer from Contingency.

Scrap Tire Tax Distribution - Rev 5,710.04                 
Scrap Tire Tax Distribution - Exp 5,710.04               
White Goods Tax Distribution - Rev 1,581.38                 
White Goods Tax Distribution - Exp 1,581.38               

Balanced 7,291.42                 7,291.42               

Justification:

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

Solid Waste
62-3471-530-00
62-4710-694-00
62-3471-531-00
62-4710-695-00

To amend the 2025 budget for Solid Waste to include Scrap Tire and 
White Goods tax distributions.



Finance Officer Cathy Smith provided the Board with JHHS Expenditure report for April 2025. 
A copy of the report is in the meeting file labeled May 19, 2025. 
 
 
External Board/Committee Report 
Commissioner Lawrence reported on the groundbreaking for the Health Sciences Simulation and 
COA graduations. 
 
Manager’s Report 
County Manager Kevin Howard updated the Board on the following: 

- The June 2, 2025 meeting will include public hearings on the budget as well as Project 
Teapot interlocal agreement. 

 
 
Timely and Important Matters 
Broadband 
Commissioner Lawrence stated he has received some concerns from constituents about the work 
being done by the Focus Broadband contractors and issues.  
 
Mr. Howard stated he would get Mr. Lawrence in touch with a contact from Focus to share the 
concern. 
 
Adjourn 
Being no further business, Commissioner Cummings moved that the meeting be adjourned. 
Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (5-0). 
 
 

 

 
_______________________________________  ______________________________ 
Bob Kirby, Chairman      Susanne Stallings, Clerk 

 

 


